b) Customer’s liability towards Leaseweb; and  
c) Customer’s liability as an employer towards Customer’s 

employees; in each case  
up to an amount per event of – at least – three (3) times 
Customer’s total annual Service Fees, with a minimum of eight 
hundred fifty thousand GBP (£ 850,000--). 

19.2 Without prejudice to Clause 18.2g), the Colocated Equipment 
shall at all times be at Customer's risk. Therefore, during the 
continuance of the Sales Contract, it shall be Customer's 
responsibility to insure at its own expense, and keep insured the